

No. 21-388

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
POLICY, INC. AND WILLIAM OSMULSKI,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5129

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Need To Determine the Appropriate First Amendment Test For Selectively Excluding Members of the Press Is Compelling.....	5
A. “Forum analysis” is an inappropriate test for determining whether a selective exclusion is constitutional	5
B. Applying forum analysis to selective exclusion invites viewpoint discrimination.....	7
C. Applying forum analysis to selective exclusion invites discrimination against new types of media.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012)	12
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	13
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	15
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	2, 13, 15
<i>Getty Images News Servs. Corp. v. Dep't of</i> <i>Def.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002)	6
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	16

<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	6, 8, 9
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida,</i> 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	16
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	9
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8
<i>Turner v. Safley,</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	12

Other Authorities

Barry P. McDonald, <i>The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards A Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 249 (2004)	2, 7
David A. Anderson, <i>The Origins of the Press Clause</i> , 30 UCLA L. Rev. 455 (1983)	9

David B. Sentelle, <i>Freedom of the Press: A Liberty for All or a Privilege for a Few?</i> , 2013 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 15 (2013)	14
Developments in the Law, <i>The Law of Media, Viewpoint Discrimination and Media Access to Government Officials</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1019 (2007)	10, 15, 17
James Madison, <i>Report to the Virginia House of Delegates</i> (1800).....	9
Luke M. Milligan, <i>Rethinking Press Rights of Equal Access</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1103 (2008)	13
